
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Clare Jones on 033 022 22526 
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

5 November 2021 

Governance Committee 
 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 15 November 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 

Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 

democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 

an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 

24 September 2021 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   

 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Changes to Council Procedures  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
Following a request by the Chairman that Council procedures should be 

reviewed to make them more consistent and easier to understand and so 
improve council meetings, the Committee is asked to consider changes for 
recommendation to the County Council. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk


5. Minor changes to the Constitution, including Regulation, Audit and 

Accounts Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider changes to the terms of reference of the 

Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee, specifically in relation to its licencing 
and regulatory functions, and other minor updates to the Constitution. 
 

6. Plans for Member Meetings  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
The Committee is asked to review the arrangements for these meetings in light 

of the full County Council meeting held on 22 October 2021. The Committee is 
also asked to consider criteria whereby informal meetings may meet in person. 

 
7. Report of the Member Development Group  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 

Report by the Chairman of the Member Development Group. 
 

To receive the regular report on the work of the Group, member development 
activities and member training and development priorities and plans. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting   
 

To be confirmed. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Governance Committee 
 

 

Page 2



Governance Committee 
 

24 September 2021 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.00 
pm at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett (arrived at 2.10 pm), Cllr Lord, Cllr Marshall and 
Cllr O'Kelly 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Waight 

 
 

Part I 

 
12.    Declarations of Interest  

 
12.1 No interests were declared. 
 

13.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

12.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 
be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
14.    Plans for County Local Forums  

 
14.1 Further to the decision of the County Council in July to replace 

County Local Committees with more informal County Local Forums, the 
Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance and 
the Director Communities on the proposed pilot arrangements, including a 

summary of consultation feedback received from county councillors and 
district, town and parish councils (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
14.2 Members were generally supportive of the plans including the 
proposal to extend the period of the pilot to July 2022 to enable a full 

year’s trial. It was also felt that holding the virtual session in the winter 
period made sense. There was agreement to separating out the annual 

member information and training locality sessions from the three public 
County Local Forums. 

 

14.3 It was suggested that for the larger rural areas with a number of 
centres of population in might be better to choose a central location within 

the district to reduce overall travel for residents and members rather than 
moving around the district. 

 

14.4 There was some concern that the proposals were too prescriptive in 
terms of the format of the sessions. For some of the larger districts some 

members felt a workshop format might work better to enable more locally-
focused discussions. The Chairman reassured members that there is 
flexibility for the chairman of each session to consider with the other 

members how best to conduct the event, particularly during the pilot year. 
The benefit of submitting questions in advance was that, for more complex 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



questions, a full response could be given allowing supplementary 

questions to be raised at the session. 
 

14.5 The proposal for appointing a different chairman for each session 

was questioned in terms of planning. In order to explore all options during 
the pilot year it was agreed that two of the Forums (Chichester and Mid 

Sussex) would hold initial planning meetings involving all the Forum 
members. For the other five, planning would involve the chairman 
appointed for the session in advance. In response to a query as to 

member consultation on decisions between sessions if chairmanship 
rotates, the Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that there were no 

decisions for the Forums to take. 
 

14.6 Resolved –  

 
(1) The arrangements for the one-year trial of County Local 

Forums as set out in paragraphs 2.01 to 2.10 of the report be 
approved, subject to the Chichester and Mid Sussex County 
Local Forums holding planning meetings as set out in minute 

14.5 above; 
 

(2) That separate annual Locality Sessions should be held, as set 
out at paragraphs 2.11 to 2.12 of the report; 

 

(3) That the pilot period should extend to the end of July 2022, 
to enable a full year’s trial; and 

 
(4) That the arrangements be reviewed by September 2022, to 

determine a new working model for 2022/23 and confirm the 
necessary resource requirements. 

 

15.    Plans for Member Meetings  
 

15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on proposals for meeting arrangements to the end of March 
2022, following the relaxation of public health restrictions, and taking 

account of consultation feedback from county councillors (copy appended 
to the signed minutes). The Committee was also asked to agree that 

webcasting should revert to pre-pandemic arrangements. 
 
15.2 There was some comment about the reduction in webcasting. In 

relation to the webcasting statistics in Appendix 4, Cllr Burrett asked if it 
was possible to determine the percentage of views from within the Council 

and the Head of Democratic Services said she would find out and respond 
to him. Members asked if it was possible to record sessions in a less 
resource-intensive way but the Head of Democratic Services said the 

current equipment did not allow that. 
 

15.3 The Chairman reminded members that it was only in recent years 
that the number of meetings being webcast had increased. As set out in 
the report, other meetings can be webcast where matters of significant 

public interest are due to be considered. The Chairman commented that 
the chairman of a committee also had the discretion to consider on its 

merits a request that a meeting should be webcast. A question was raised 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



about the format of the minutes and the Director of Law and Assurance 

said that the style of the Council’s minutes should not vary depending on 
whether or not a meeting is webcast. 

 

15.4 On the issue in paragraph 2.2 of the report that Cabinet Members 
should be allowed to participate virtually in formal meetings but not vote 

the Director of Law and Assurance explained that the Cabinet was formed 
under the Local Government Act 2000 rather than the Local Government 
Act 1972 and therefore was not bound by the requirement in the 1972 Act 

that members who take part in a decision-making meeting must be in the 
same physical space. 

 
15.5 The Leader commented that, as Chairman of the Cabinet, he 
expected Cabinet Members to attend meetings in person but it was helpful 

to have the option, in unforeseen circumstances, for members to join 
virtually even if unable to vote. The hybrid technology also allowed 

minority group leaders, scrutiny committee chairmen and officers to 
attend Cabinet meetings virtually which was a positive step in helping to 
reduce travel. 

 
15.6 It was proposed by Cllr Lord and seconded by Cllr O’Kelly that the 

proposals for the use of hybrid technology at Cabinet meetings should be 
amended as set out below in bold, italic text: 

 

 ‘Cabinet: Cabinet Members will be able to participate virtually in 
formal meetings with prior agreement of the Leader, but 

where doing so they will not be able to vote. Non-Cabinet 
Members attending these meetings (scrutiny chairmen and 

minority party leaders) will be able to participate virtually.’ 
 

15.7 The amendment was lost. 

 
15.8 Resolved –  

 
(1) That the proposed arrangements for formal committee 

meetings to the end of March 2022, as set out in paragraphs 

2.1 and 2.2 and in Appendix 1 of the report, be agreed;
[...]
having considered the matters set out in the 

report, the Committee agrees that the review of the 
arrangements has been satisfactorily completed. 

 
17.    Update to Constitution: Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of 

Reference  

 
17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on changes to the terms of reference of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel for recommendation to the County Council (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 
17.2 On page 56 a query was raised about the number of representatives 

of the Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Advisory Board in relation 
to the quorum and the Director of Law and Assurance said the wording 
would be adjusted. On page 57 under ‘Purpose’, it was noted that the fifth 

bullet point should be amended to read ‘in the best interest of our 
children’. 

 
17.3 Cllr Lord, who is a member of the Panel, commented that they had 
been working with the new Assistant Director and the Cabinet Member as 

well as young people to develop the new terms of reference. She added 
her appreciation of the work of the Cabinet Member in this area. The 

Chairman asked Cllr Lord to express the Committee’s thanks to the 
Corporate Parenting Panel for its work. 

 

17.4 Resolved – That the revised terms of reference for the Corporate 
Parenting Panel, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



to the amendments set out in minute 17.2 above, be endorsed 

for recommendation to the County Council. 
 

18.    Appeals Panel Annual Report 2020/21  

 
18.1 The Committee considered the annual report of the Appeals Panel 

for 2020/21 (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
18.2 Cllr Burrett commented that the training received by Panel 

members referred to in paragraph 3.1 of the report had not included the 
role of chairing a meeting and outlining the member role if an appeal is 

referred to a tribunal. The Director of Law and Assurance said he would 
ensure training or an appropriate briefing was arranged for members. 

 

18.3 Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Appeals Panel Annual report 2020/21 be noted; and 
 

(2) That further guidance be arranged for Panel members in 

relation to the role of chairing a meeting and outlining the 
member role if an appeal is referred to a tribunal. 

 
19.    Change to Member Development Group Terms of Reference  

 

19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on a small amendment to the terms of reference of the Member 

Development Group for recommendation to the County Council (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 
19.2 On page in paragraph 9 it was noted that an extra ‘and’ needed to 
be deleted. 

 
19.3 Resolved - That the proposed amendment to the terms of reference 

of the Member Development Group, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report, subject to the minor amendment in minute 19.2 
above, be endorsed for submission to the Council for approval 

on 22 October 2021. 
 

20.    Appointments  
 
20.1 The Committee considered appointments in accordance with the 

wishes expressed by the political groups. 
 

20.2 Resolved – that the following appointments be approved. 
 

Pensions Committee 

 
Cllr Turley in place of Cllr Baxter 

 
Member Development Group 
 

Cllr Duncton to fill vacancy 
 

21.    Date of Next Meeting  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

21.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 15 November 2021. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Unrestricted  

 

Report to Governance Committee 

15 November 2021 

Changes to Council Procedures 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Chairman has asked officers to review Council procedures with a view to making 
them more consistent and easier to understand and so improve Council meetings. 

Council meeting procedures are set out in Part 4, Section 1 of the Constitution 

(Standing Orders). The proposed changes are shown at Appendix 1 to the report. 

Recommendation 

That the proposed changes to Part 4, Section 1 of the Constitution, as set out in 
Appendix 1, be endorsed for submission to the County Council for approval. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The Chairman asked officers to review Council meeting procedures with a view 
to making the procedures more consistent and easier to understand and so 
improve Council meetings. 

 The County Council’s Standing Orders are set out in Part 4, Section 1 of the 

Constitution and within Standing Orders, section 2 deals with procedures 
specific to the meetings of the County Council itself. These have developed over 

many years and the varied procedures for how business is managed reflect this. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 First, it is proposed to normalise the order of the agenda that has been agreed 
at recent meetings, so that decision-making items are first, followed by the 

two-hour Question Time and motions after that. This should ensure the full 
length of question time on most occasions. 

2.2 There are two items allowing member questions – the Question Time item and 
the Cabinet Member address, which is not a routine item. The items currently 

have different arrangements. 

2.3 For Question Time, a questioner has unlimited supplementaries and there is a 
five-minute time limit following the first answer on a topic. The total time is two 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

hours. For the Cabinet Member address, the Cabinet Member has five minutes 

to speak, then there is 15 minutes for member questions which are limited to 
one question and one supplementary. 

2.4 It is proposed to simplify these arrangements to have one supplementary 

question on both items. It is proposed to give a Cabinet Member up to 
10 minutes to address Council on the Cabinet Member Address, although they 

may often take less time. It is proposed to have up to 10 minutes per 
[...]
ppoint a chairman of the meeting; 
 

(b) To amend a motion; 

 
(c) To exclude the public; 

 
(d) Motions relating to the accuracy of the minutes, to closure, 

adjournment, order of business or next business; 

 
(e) To receive or approve a report from an officer or to adopt a 

recommendation of a committee or sub-committee; 
 
(f) To appoint a special committee or sub-committee to consider a 

matter referred to in the summons to the meeting; 
 

(g) Subject to the Chairman’s discretion under Standing Order 2.48, To 
agree that a matter be referred to or referred back to the 

Executive or a non-executive committee; 
 
(h) That leave be given to withdraw a motion; 

 
(i) To give the consent of the County Council, where it is required by 

these Standing Orders; 
 
(j) To suspend a Standing Order or Standing Orders at the meeting in 

accordance with Standing Order 1.05; 
 

(k) That the member named be not further heard, or that the member 
named leave the meeting; and 

 

(l) That the question be put or that the debate be adjourned or that 
the County Council adjourn, made in accordance with Standing 

Order 3.17. 
 
Rules of Debate applicable to the County Council only 

General 

2.57  A member shall stand when speaking and shall address the Chair. 

2.58 A member shall direct his or her speech to the question under discussion 

or to a personal explanation or to a question of order. Each member 
may speak for up to five minutes, with the exception of speeches 

in the annual budget debate, which are not timed. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



2.59 A member shall not speak more than once on any motion, except to move 
a further amendment, or on any amendment, except in the exercise of a 

right conferred by any of the following Standing Orders, that is to say, 
Orders 2.63, 3.16, 3.18 and 3.29. 

 
2.60 Under Standing Order 2.56, the proposer of a motion without notice shall 

have no right of reply. This includes movers of amendments and 

reference
[...]
ort to Governance Committee 

15 November 2021 

Minor Changes to the Constitution, including Regulation, Audit and 

Accounts Committee terms of reference 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable 

 

Summary 

Following a review of the terms of reference of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee, specifically in relation to its licencing and regulatory functions, a number 
of updates and changes need to be reflected. 

The proposed changes are set out in Part 3, Appendix 5 of the Constitution and the 

proposed changes are shown in Appendix 1 to the report.  

Other minor updates to the Constitution are required and are set out in Appendix 2. 
These include the deletion of the Propco Panel following the establishment of the 

property joint venture partnership. 

Recommendations 

(1) That the proposed changes to Part 3, Appendix 5 of the Constitution, as set out 
in Appendix 1, be endorsed for submission to the County Council for approval; 

and 

(2) That the minor changes to the Constitution, as set out in Appendix 2, be 
endorsed for submission to the County Council for approval. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee is responsible for a wide range 
of the Council’s non-executive functions that cannot be exercised by the 
Cabinet. The ‘regulation’ aspect of the Committee covers a range of regulatory 

and licencing functions, most of which are delegated to officers. 

 Officers have reviewed this section of the Committee’s terms of reference and a 
number of changes to legislation in recent years have meant that changes are 

required to the terms of reference. The delegated activities have continued 
without any disruption. The terms of reference simply need to be updated to 
reflect current statutory responsibilities.  

 The terms of reference are set out in Part 3, Appendix 5 of the Constitution. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The 
[...]
 meetings in light of the full County 
Council meeting held on 22 October 2021. The Committee is also asked to consider 

criteria whereby informal meetings may meet in person. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Review the arrangements for formal Council/committee meetings; 

(2) Identify any learning from the arrangements for the October 2021 full County 
Council; 

(3) Agree the criteria for holding informal meetings in person;  

(4) Discuss what future meeting arrangements may look like from spring 2022 
onwards, and identify any wider consultation required to inform future plans; 
and 

(5) Agree to continue to monitor meeting arrangements in light of the latest 

government guidance and Public Health advice. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 This Committee has reviewed plans for Council and committee meetings 
during the COVID-19 public health emergency. From April 2020 to May 2021 

all formal meetings were held virtually in line with emergency regulations 
made by the Government. At its meeting in November 2020, the Committee 

agreed that informal member meetings should continue to be held virtually 
as there was no legal requirement for them to take place at a physical venue. 

1.2 The regulations allowing meetings to take place virtually lapsed in early May 

2021. Since that time, formal decision-making committee meetings have 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



been held in person, in the Council Chamber at County Hall Chichester. This 
venue is large enough to accommodate the necessary number of meeting 

participants whilst enabling appropriate distancing and ventilation. It is also 
where the technology is located that enables participants to join in-person 

meetings remotely and provides full webcasting functionality. 

1.3 Although the Government removed most social distancing requirements from 
19 July, revised guidance relating to enclosed public spaces was published 

and specific measures to maintain the safety and well
[...]
ions for future member development 
sessions should be through a short poll rather than an online survey, to be 
followed up by the opportunity for members to email any further comments or 

suggestions. 

 Finance 

9.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from the content of this 
report. Plans for member development and induction can be met from within 
existing resources. The budget for member training and development is 

£12,700 per year and will be reviewed at year end by MDG. 

 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 

County councillors 
are unable to fulfil 

their roles 

The member development and induction programmes 
provide training and information tailored to their needs 

and overseen by the Member Development Group 

 Policy alignment and compliance 

11.1 There are no legal, Crime and Disorder Act, human rights, climate change or 
public health implications directly arising from this report. The member 

development programme aims to meet the Equality Duty through providing fair 
opportunities for learning and development to all members. Social value is 
provided by ensuring members receive support and training to be able to fulfil 

their roles effectively and therefore help the council to achieve its aims and 

objectives. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Sujan Wickremaratchi 

Chairman, Member Development Group 

Contact Officer: Helen Kenny, 033022-22532, 
helen.kenny@westsussex.gov.uk 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Changes to Council Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Changes to the Constitution

	5 Minor changes to the Constitution, including Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 - changes re Regulation, Audit and Accounts
	Appendix 2 - Other minor changes

	6 Plans for Member Meetings
	7 Report of the Member Development Group



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 

15 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 
pm at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lord, Cllr Marshall, Cllr O'Kelly, 
Cllr Waight and Cllr Wickremaratchi 

 
 

Part I 
 

22.    Declarations of Interest  

 
22.1 No interests were declared. 

 
23.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

23.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 

by the Chairman. 
 

24.    Changes to Council Procedures  

 
24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on proposals for changes to Council procedures which had been 
published (copies appended to the signed minutes). It was noted that 

some cross references needed to be updated. 
 
24.2 Members were generally supportive of the changes, particularly 

taking question time earlier in the agenda and waiting until motions were 
due to be debated before circulating briefing notes. 

 
24.3 A request was made for the limit on the number of motions taken at 
each meeting to be reconsidered. As the limit had only been agreed in 

July, the Chairman said six months should elapse before further 
consideration. He commented that he had asked for the changes as a 

whole to be reviewed after one year. 
 
24.4 In relation to the limit on the size of written questions the Director 

of Law and Assurance reassured members that Democratic Services would 
continue to assist members with their formulation. 

 
24.5 Cllr Lord requested that the time limit for speeches by members 
during petition debates should be kept at three minutes rather than being 

increased to five minutes as there is an overall total length of half an hour 
for questions during petition debates. She put forward an amendment, as 

shown in underlined bold italic text below, which was seconded by 
Cllr O’Kelly. 
 

‘2.58 A member shall direct his or her speech to the question under 
discussion or to a personal explanation or to a question of order. 

Each member may speak for up to five minutes, with the 



exception of speeches in the annual budget debate, which 

are not timed and petition debates when members can speak 
for up to three minutes.’ 

 

24.6 The amendment was approved. 
 

24.7 Resolved - That the proposed changes to Part 4, Section 1 of the 
Constitution, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the 
sheet of additional changes, subject to the amendment set out 

in minute 24.5 above and corrections to cross-references, be 
endorsed for submission to the County Council for approval. 

 
25.    Minor changes to the Constitution, including Regulation, Audit and 

Accounts Committee Terms of Reference  

 
25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on changes to the terms of reference of the Regulation, Audit 
and Accounts Committee, specifically in relation to its licensing and 
regulatory functions, and other minor updates to the Constitution (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 

25.2 In relation to the change in name of the Confidential Reporting 
Policy to the Whistleblowing Policy, the Director of Law and Assurance said 
that the change had been made by the Standards Committee to make the 

nature of the policy clearer. The Director also reassured members that, 
despite the age of the legislation in relation to the licensing of the 

employment of children, the regulations under the primary legislation and 
internal council arrangements were regularly updated.  

 
25.3 Resolved –  
 

(1) That the proposed changes to Part 3, Appendix 5 of the 
Constitution, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

endorsed for submission to the County Council for approval; 
and 

 

(2) That the minor changes to the Constitution, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, be endorsed for submission to the 

County Council for approval. 
 

26.    Plans for Member Meetings  

 
26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on the arrangements for member meetings and proposed 
criteria whereby informal meetings may meet in person (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). Members noted that the reference to paragraph 1.4 

in paragraph 2.2 of the report should read paragraph 1.5. 
 

26.2 The Chairman supported the suggestion in paragraph 2.5 of the 
report that, as the only substantive item of business at the February 
Council meeting is the debate on the budget and the Council Plan, 

members would have to be present in the Chamber in order to take part in 
the debate and vote. He hoped it would be possible to remove the option 

of hybrid attendance at full Council meetings in due course. He 



commented that the Government had indicated it did not intend to extend 

the Covid emergency powers beyond March 2022 and that therefore this 
would be an appropriate time to reconsider the current arrangements for 
member meetings. 

 
26.3 The Leader commented that the majority of members had 

welcomed the return to the Council Chamber for the October Council 
meeting. There is, however, a need to maintain a cautious approach given 
infection levels particularly during the winter months. He therefore felt it 

appropriate to continue to allow virtual attendance where possible and, 
whilst it would be sensible to review the situation after the December 

Council meeting, waiting until after the February Council meeting might 
give a more meaningful analysis. This view was supported by other 
members. The Chairman reassured members that, whilst a position could 

be taken by the Committee in February, that position could be revisited at 
a later date if necessary. 

 
26.4 Members agreed that attendance in person at formal meetings and 
member development sessions involving discussion groups and workshops 

is better than joining such meetings or sessions virtually. However, the 
Committee supported the continued use of the hybrid meeting technology, 

particularly for meetings such as scrutiny committees where giving 
members the option to join virtually is useful for those with caring 
responsibilities. 

 
26.5 A question was raised as to whether members’ virtual attendance at 

meetings is always recorded in the minutes. The Director of Law and 
Assurance said virtual attendance is recorded for those meetings where 

there is a need to distinguish those who were taking part in decisions but 
not for scrutiny committees where the chairman has formally agreed that 
the meeting can be held in a hybrid or virtual format. The Director 

confirmed that virtual attendance counts as a special dispensation for non-
attendance under the six-month rule. This will need to be revisited in the 

light of any changes to meeting arrangements. 
 

26.6 The Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that members will be 

consulted in due course on the development of new ways of working and 
on any changes to the use of Council buildings. 

 
26.7 Resolved –  

 

(1) That the criteria for holding informal meetings in person be 
approved; 

 
(2) That members be consulted after the December Council 

meeting on what future meeting arrangements should look 

like from spring 2022 onwards; and 
 

(3) That meeting arrangements continue to be monitored in light 
of the latest government guidance and Public Health advice. 

 

27.    Report of the Member Development Group  
 



27.1 The Committee received the regular report on the work of the 

Member Development Group (MDG), including an overview of member 
development activities and member training and development priorities 
and plans (copy appended to the signed minutes). Members noted that 

36 councillors had attended the member briefing on the NHS on 
12 November 2021. 

 
27.2 In presenting the report the Vice-Chairman asked Group Leaders to 
ensure that all their members had completed the training on IT Security 

and Data Protection given its importance to the Council’s business. 
 

27.3 In relation to the suggestion in paragraph 3.1 that in future years 
there might be some sessions aimed specifically at new members, 
Cllr Burrett commented that there were benefits of returning and new 

members attending training sessions together to share experience and 
learning. He commented that when he was first elected he had found visits 

to facilities such as the Materials Recovery Facility and the Fire & Rescue 
Service headquarters useful and suggested that consideration should be 
given to such visits in future. 

 
27.4 As a new member, Cllr Baxter commented that she had found the 

initial induction difficult and felt it would be better to have more 
concentrated whole induction days rather than a number of shorter 
sessions spread throughout the week. 

 
27.5 In response to a question from Cllr Lord as to whether statistics 

were available on how many people who stood for election had taken part 
in the ‘Be a Councillor’ programme, the Head of Democratic Services said 

she would let her know. Cllr Lord also asked whether, as a result of the 
work to increase under-represented groups on the Council, numbers had 
increased. The Head of Democratic Services said it was difficult to tell as 

there were no baseline statistics available from previous elections but that 
MDG would be reviewing diversity as part of the local democracy 

programme. 
 

27.6 In terms of the best way of giving feedback on sessions it was 

suggested that the option of members being asked to give feedback 
during the session via their phones should be considered. This and the 

other points raised would be picked up be the Chairman of MDG and the 
Head of Democratic Services. 

 

27.7 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

28.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
28.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 

10.30 a.m. on Monday, 7 February 2022. It was likely that the meeting 
currently diaried for 28 February 2022 would be cancelled. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 
 

 
 

 



 

 
Chairman 


